(1) the City Government intends to purchase a 24,032-
square meter lot with various improvements 
covered by TCT No. 057-2018027764 situated at 
Barangay Niog registered under the name of 
Philippine Billion Real Estate Development 
Corporation (PBREDC) with a purchase price 
(before taxes) of One Billion Nine Hundred Million 
Pesos (Php 1,900,000,000.00); 

(2) GACI has agreed to advance the said amount in 
favor of the City Government subject to 
reimbursement by the latter in the following manner: 

a) Initial payment of Php 75,000,000.00 
upon signing of the MOA by the City 
Mayor and by the authorized

[...]

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY, in pursuit of its mandate, intends to 
acquire and develop the property of the Philippine Billion Real Estate 

Development Corporation (the "PBREDC") covered by Transfer Certificate 

of Title (TCT) No. 057-2018027764 with an area of Twenty-Four Thousand 

Thirty-Two Square Meters (24,032sgm) more or less, situated in Bacoor City 
(the "Subject Property"). 

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY has agreed to advance the Net 
Purchase Price of One Billion Nine Hundred Million Pesos (Php 
1,900,000,000.00) to PBREDC as full payment for the Subject Property; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the 
mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

U 

1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES 
0 
H 
U 

a 1.1.

[...]

PARTY advancing the net purchase price to PBREDC. 

a 
1.1.2. Develop the Subject Property for housing, government, and other 

economic uses in accordance with applicable laws, ordinances, 
and regulations. 

1.1.3. Reimburse SECOND PARTY the Net Purchase Price of One 
Billion Nine Hundred Million Pesos (Php 1,900,000,000.00), 
without any interest whatsoever, in the following manner: 

a. Initial payment of Seventy-Five Million Pesos (Php 
75,000,000.00) upon signing of this Agreement; and 

b. Remaining balance in the amount of One Billion Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Five Million Pesos (Php 
1,825,000,000.00) upon the release of the loan proceeds 
from , to which FIRST PARTY 
obtained a loan to finance the purchase of the Subject 
Property. 

All payments from FIRST PARTY, from the downpayment to 
the fmal balance, shall be made by checks payable to SECOND

[...]

PARTY to undertake the development of the Subject Property. 

1.1.5. Commit to form a joint venture or partnership with SECOND 
PARTY to undertake the development of the property situated 
in Barrio of Salinas, City of Bacoor, Province of Cavite covered 
by TCT No. T-1352795, with an area of Nineteen Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Ninety Two Square Meters (19,792sgm) 
more or less. 

1.2. The SECOND PARTY shall: 

1.2.1. Upon signing of this Agreement, advance and pay PBREDC the 

Net Purchase Price of One Billion Nine Hundred Million 
Pesos (Php 1,900,000,000.00), representing full payment by 
FIRST PARTY of the Subject Property to PBREDC. 

1.2.2. Obligate itself, as the joint venture partner of FIRST PARTY, to 
develop the properties mentioned in Sections 1.1.4 and 1.1.5. 

2. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT 

2.1.